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To: Mayor and Village Council

Through:

From:

Seth Lawless, Village Manager

Karl W. Bursa, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner

Date: May 3, 2018

SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL (PLADA20180033) BY 1 SABRE LANE,
LLC, RELATING TO THE DETERMINATIONS OF FACT BY
VILLAGE STAFF IN PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE
APPLICATION NO. PLPRE20170137

Background:
The Appellant is CBT Construction & Development (the “Appellant”) on behalf of 1 Sabre
Lane, LLC (the “Owner”). The decision being appealed relates to property located at 80101
Overseas Highway, within Islamorada, Village of Islands (the “Village”) as legally described in
Exhibit “A” to the Proposed Resolution (Attachment A) with the Parcel ID Number 00405250-
000000 (the “Property”).  The Appellant is appealing Village Staff’s determination regarding the
number of legally established dwelling units on the Property as memorialized in Pre-Application
Conference application PLPRE20170137 (the “Determination” – Attachment B). The Property is
located within the Residential Estate (RE) Zoning District and the Residential Low (RL) Future
Land Use Map category.

The subsequent Administrative Appeal application was received on February 14, 2018 (the
“Appeal,” Attachment C).

Staff has received no public comment regarding the Appeal.

Section 30-281 of the Village Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) governs Administrative Appeals.
Relevant portions are included below.

Section 30-281(d): At the public hearing, the Village Council shall consider the appeal, the
relevant support materials, the Director’s recommendations, and public testimony given at the
hearing.

Council Communication
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Section 30-281(d): The Village Council in reviewing the appeal under this Section shall presume
the original decision of the Director…was correct and shall only overturn such decision where
there has been an error of fact or law.

Section 30-281(e): When considering an appeal, the Village Council shall consider the following
factors. In no event, however, shall an appeal be approved which fails to meet any standard below.
Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the public interest.

1. The appeal is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan;

2. The appeal complies with all relevant and appropriate portions of this Chapter; and

3. There was an error of fact or law in the decision of the Director.

Section 30-281(f): At the close of the public hearing…the Village Council shall by resolution,
grant, grant with conditions or deny the appeal.

Analysis:
The Village’s criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential dwelling
unit may be found in Section 30-473(d) of the Code. Pursuant to Code Section 30-473(d), “…A
dwelling unit…shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the
criteria of either (1) or (2) below.”

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the Village or Monroe County for the
unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area, and the
unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the Village Comprehensive Plan Building
Permit Allocation System and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County
Ordinance 016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential unit(s) or
amount of floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was
issued a certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The Appellant did not provide evidence of permitting of either structure.  Staff researched
the Village databases and received the historic property record cards from the Monroe
County Property Appraiser’s office.

Monroe County records indicate that building permits were first issued beginning in
1960.  The Village has the following permits from the Property:  Monroe County Permit
# C-14536 for Rip Rap, issued January 23, 1984; and Monroe County Permit # 91-3-3454
for a Dock, issued May 8, 1991.  The historic property record card notes the existence of
a residence and a cottage on the property with ‘Year Built’ dates of 1952.  However, no
official approvals issued by the Village or Monroe County were provided that prove that
the second purported unit was in existence in April 1990 or was issued a Certificate of
Occupancy subsequent to April 1990, other than the one (1) recognized single-family
residence.

Criterion 1 has not been met.
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2. If a permit or other official approval is not available, for residential dwelling units or
nonresidential floor area, the criteria listed below shall be used to establish proof that
the residential dwelling unit or nonresidential floor rear was legally established:

a. The structure in which the unit or nonresidential floor area is located is currently
habitable as determined by the building official, or utility invoices/receipts from
Florida Keys Electrical Cooperative or Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority are
provided that clearly indicate by separate meters that the unit or nonresidential
floor area was being served during April 1990, or Monroe County property
record card showing the existence of the unit or nonresidential floor area in 1990,
or occupational license or other state license for 1990 for a nonresidential use of
a property, or insurance policy records for the building for a nonresidential use
of a property that clearly delineate the amount of floor area; and

A site visit on June 8, 2017 by Senior Planner Karl W. Bursa and Building
Official Sheila Denoncourt confirmed that the cottage structure that is the subject
of this application is not habitable (see photos provided in Attachment D). No
other records required in this criterion were provided by the Appellant to provide
evidence of compliance with this criterion.

Criterion 2a has not been met.

b. Aerial photograph(s) or signed and sealed survey(s) clearly showing existence of
the dwelling unit or nonresidential structure either in 1990, or if not available for
1990, then both prior to and subsequent to 1990; and

The Appellant has provided a copy of a signed, sealed survey that was performed
in June of 2016 by David S. Massey and updated in September of 2016. No
earlier survey from 1990 or prior to 1990 was provided. Staff’s research in the
Village databases yielded no additional documentation. Staff examined all
historic aerial photography of the site dating back to 1959. The main residence is
clearly visible in all the historic aerial photography for this parcel. None of the
aerials available in the Village archives clearly show the existence of the second
structure or second dwelling unit.

Criterion 2b has not been met.

c. A determination by the Village that the use could have been legally permitted
under the zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the
structure was constructed or the business was established.  This not only refers to
the type of use but also to the parameters of the building construction; or

According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser’s historic property record
card, the structures on the Property were constructed in 1952. The first land
development regulations were established for Monroe County in the early 1960s.
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Therefore, there were no zoning or building codes in effect at the time the
structures were constructed on the Property.

In 1963, the Property was designated within the RU-3 Zoning District. Permitted
principal uses in this zoning district are listed as, “Multiple-family dwelling
apartments for rent or sale, single or multiple ownership.” Detached single-
family dwelling units were not listed as permitted use in this zoning district.

Criterion 2c has been met.

d. The applicant meets the criteria listed above in subsections b. and c. but does not
meet the criteria in a. then the director shall forward the application to the
Village Council for a determination only if the applicant produces any other
documentary evidence showing the existence of a unit or nonresidential floor area
consistent with subsections b. and c. above.  The council shall hold a
quasijudicial hearing to review the application in accordance with the procedures
in Article IV, Division 3 of Chapter 30 of the Village Code.

Based on the analysis above, the Appellant does not meet Criteria 2b, therefore
proof has not been provided to establish the existence of a second dwelling unit.
Pursuant to Code Section 30-473(d)(2)d, the Director forwards the application to
the Village Council if the applicant produces other documentary evidence
showing the existence of a unit consistent with subsections 2b and 2c. The
Appellant has not demonstrated that Subsection 2b has been met, nor has other
documentary evidence been submitted showing the existence of a second dwelling
unit.

As noted in the Appellant’s Pre-Application Conference Summary Letter (Attachment B), the
Appellant only met the criteria for the residence and not the cottage; and was thus it was
determined to have one (1) legally established dwelling unit on the Property.

1. The appeal is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.

The Appeal is not in compliance with Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-3.1.1:  Establish a
Building Permit Allocation System (BPAS).

If the administrative appeal is granted and the Property is determined to contain two (2)
dwelling unit by the Village Council, the Property would be allowed to circumvent the BPAS
allocation process. The Appellant has not provided such documentation or information
consistent with the requirements set forth in the Village’s Land Development Regulations.
The burden of proof is on the Appellant to prove that the number of units is legally
established as set forth in Code Section 30-473(d).

NOT IN COMPLIANCE
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2. The appeal complies with all relevant and appropriate portions of this Chapter.

Code Section 30-684 states that the Residential Estate (RE) Zoning District’s purpose and
intent, “… is to identify existing residential estates, and vacant estate properties designated
for residential uses.” The Appellant’s proposed use of a single-family dwelling unit is in
compliance with this portion of the Code.

Code Section 30-473(a) Type of Development Affected notes, “The Building Permit
Allocation System shall apply to the development of all residential dwelling units and all
nonresidential floor area for which a building permit is required by this chapter, and which
building permit has not been issued prior to the effective date of this division, except as
otherwise provided herein.”

Furthermore, Code Section 30-473(b)(1) Type of Residential Development Not Affected
notes, “Redevelopment or rehabilitation which replaces, but which does not increase the
number of legally established residential dwelling units above the number existing on the site
prior to redevelopment or rehabilitation as determined pursuant to the criteria contained in
subsection (d) below.”

The Village’s criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential
dwelling unit may be found in Code Section 30-473(d). As noted in the Appellant’s Pre-
Application Conference Summary Letter (Attachment B), the Appellant did not meet any of
the criterion for the cottage; and was determined to have one (1) legally established dwelling
unit on the Property.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

3. There was an error of fact or law in the decision of the Director.

The Appellant does not suggest any error of fact or law. The Appellant has been unable to
provide sufficient evidence that the cottage structure that exists on the Property was legally
permitted as a single-family residence with the benefit of a Monroe County or Village
Building Permit or any other official approval. Furthermore, the Appellant was unable to
sufficiently meet the criteria established within Code Section 30-473(d).

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

Budget Impact:
No material financial or budget impact to the Village would occur as a result of approval or
denial of this Administrative Appeal.

Staff Impact:
Current Staffing levels are not expected to be impacted by either decision made by Council.
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Recommendation:
Based on the above criteria, the information and data collected and analyzed by Staff and the
provisions of Village Code Chapter 30 Land Development Regulations which may only be
interpreted by the Director of Planning, the Application is not in compliance with the Code
Chapter 30 Land Development Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan, it is recommended that
the Village Council DENY the Administrative Appeal by adoption of the attached Resolution
(Attachment A).
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA,
CONSIDERING ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL NO.
PLADA20180033 FILED BY CBT CONSTRUCTION &
DEVELOPMENT, INC. ON BEHALF OF 1 SABRE LANE,
LLC, RELATING TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND
INTERPRETATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 80101 OVERSEAS
HIGHWAY, ON UPPER MATECUMBE KEY, ISLAMORADA,
VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, WITH PARCEL
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 00405250-000000, AS LEGALLY
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2018, CBT Construction & Development, Inc. (the “Agent”),

filed Administrative Appeal No. PLADA20170113 (the “Appeal”) on behalf of 1 Sabre Lane, LLC

(the “Appellant”) pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of

Islands (the “Village”); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Appeal is to seek the Village Council’s review of a

determination made by the Director of Planning (the “Director”) regarding the findings set forth in

Pre-Application Conference Application No. PLPRE20170137, specifically the determination of the

number of legally established dwelling units on Appellant’s property located at 80101 Overseas

Highway, as legally described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2018 a duly noticed public hearing was held before the Village

Council pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Village Code of Ordinances (the “Code”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings of Fact.

The Village Council having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all parties,

including the Appellant and the Director, does hereby find and determine:
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(1) The Council heard the Appeal on May 3, 2018.

(2) The hearing was noticed pursuant to Section 30-213(j) of the Village Code and all

interested parties concerned in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard.

(3) The Director presented the written recommendation of the Village Staff dated April

12, 2018 to the Village Council.

(4) The Director’s interpretation of the Code [is / is not] supported by the facts

presented.

(5) The granting of the appeal determining the existence of a legally established

residential dwelling unit(s) [is / is not] supported by the facts and documents presented.

Section 2. Conclusions of Law.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the following

Conclusions of Law:

(1) The Appeal has been processed in accordance with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan

and Land Development Regulations, including Section 30-281 of the Village Code; and

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has:

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and

(c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence of record; and

(3) In accordance with Sections 30-281(d), (e) and (f) of the Village Code, the

Administrative Appeal submitted by CBT Construction & Development, Inc. on behalf of 1 Sabre

Lane, LLC is hereby [DENIED/GRANTED].
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Section 3. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall not become effective until approved pursuant to Final Order by the

State Department of Economic Opportunity (“DEO”) pursuant to Section 163.3184, Florida Statutes

or if the Final Order is challenged until the challenge to the order is resolved pursuant to Chapter

380.05, Florida Statutes.

Motion to adopt by , second by .

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS:

Mayor Chris Sante
Vice Mayor Deb Gillis
Councilman Mike Forster
Councilman Jim Mooney
Councilwoman Cheryl Meads

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2018.

CHRIS SANTE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

______________________________
KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY

______________________________________
ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ___day of __________, 2018.

__________________________
Kelly Toth, Village Clerk
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